

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

REQUEST NUMBER: 3 - 2024

REQUEST DETAILS:

Please can you provide the following information:

1. Please can you provide details of any victims services commissioned by the OPCC exclusively for victims under the age of 18, including:

- Details of the service(s)
- The funding allocated to each service
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.

Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22

2. Please can you provide details of any victims services commissioned by the OPCC that provide support for victims under the age of 18 (even if the service is not exclusively for victims under the age of 18), including:

- Details of the service(s)
- The funding allocated to each service
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.

Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22

RESPONSE

1. Please find the requested information below:

- **Details of the service(s)**

The Children and Young Persons Outreach (CAYPO) Service supports the gap in services for children and young people as victims of Domestic Abuse. They support those aged 5-15 and provide group and 1-1 work alongside a non-abusive parent. The service is provided by Leeway Domestic Violence & Abuse Services, and support is county-wide.

Alumah is an organisation based in West Suffolk that offers specific support to children and young people affected by Domestic Abuse. They provide a trauma intervention programme.

No victims services exclusively for victims under 18 were commissioned in 2021/2022.

- **The funding allocated to each service**

In 2022/23, the CAYPO Service received £115,396, with the contract due to finish 31.03.2025. However, the service spent a total of £16,127 for the first year of the contract (22/23).

In 2022/23, Alumah received £6,500.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED



- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services

CAYPO Service – In 22/23, 23 victims under the age of 18 were supported. Please note the £99,269k underspend stated above.

Alumah – In 22/23, 39 victims under the age of 18 were supported.

2. Please refer to the attached spread sheet that provides information on the victims services commissioned by the OPCC that provide support for victims under the age of 18.